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Honorable Roy W. Sanford

Chairman, Jasper Civil Service Board

400 West 19th Street

Jasper, Alabama  35501

Civil Service System - Municipalities - Employees, Employers, Employment - Walker County

There is no authorization in Act No. 113 (1965), creating the civil service system for the City of Jasper, for an appointing authority to create positions, to elimi​nate positions, or to transfer positions from one city department to another without the prior knowledge and approval of the civil service board.

Dear Mr. Sanford:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Jasper Civil Service Board.

QUESTIONS


Does the appointing authority have the authority to eliminate positions and to create positions without the prior knowledge and approval of the Jasper Civil Service Board?


Does the appointing authority have the authority to transfer positions from one city department to another city department on the organizational charts without the prior knowledge and approval of the Jasper Civil Service Board?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Civil Service Board of Jasper was created by Act No. 113 of the 1965 Special Legislative Session.  The statute states, “All employees of the city shall be governed by civil service rules and regulations prescribed in or promulgated pursuant to this Act, administered by the civil service board . . . .”  1965 Ala. Acts No. 113, sect. 4, 163 (emphasis added).


The powers of the Civil Service Board of Jasper are found in section 9 of Act No. 113, which states:


The Board shall have power to make rules and regulations governing examinations, eligible regis​ters, appointments, transfers, salaries, promotions, demo​tions, annual and sick leave, and such other matters as may be necessary to accomplish the pur​poses of this Act.  A rule or regulation may be made effective only after a public hearing is held on the proposal thereof and after a certified copy thereof has been filed with the city clerk.  All employees shall be appointed upon a non-partisan merit basis.  There shall not be appointed, and the Board shall not examine, any person who is not a citizen of the United States.  The Board shall:  (1) classify the different types of services to be performed in the service of the city; (2) prescribe qualifications, including those of education, training, and experi​ence, for the appointees and incumbents of each class; (3) with the approval of the appointing authority, fix a maximum and minimum salary for each class; and (4) allocate each position in the service to its proper class.  It shall provide for the periodic rating of employees according to their merit to determine whether they are maintaining standards of service . . . .

1965 Ala. Acts No. 113, sect. 9, 164-65 (emphasis added).


The Legislature’s intent in enacting a statute is to be discerned from the language used, the reason and necessity for the act, and the goal sought to be obtained.  Gholston v. State, 620 So. 2d 719, 721 (Ala. 1993).  The legis​lative intent in enacting Act No. 113, as expressed in its title, was “[t]o pro​vide for the City of Jasper, a civil service system governing the appointment, removal, salaries, tenure, and official conduct of the employees of the city . . . .”  1965 Ala. Acts No. 113, 162.  Its goal was to have an organized, non​partisan merit system governed by a civil service board.


As shown in section 9 of Act No. 113, previously quoted, the Personnel Board is invested with the power and authority to implement and govern the civil service system.  The Personnel Board classifies different types of serv​ices to be performed in the service of the city and allocates each position in the service to its proper class. 1965 Ala. Acts No. 113, sect. 9, 164-65. There is no authority in Act No. 113 for an appointing authority to create positions, to eliminate positions, or to transfer positions from one city department to another without the prior knowledge and approval of the board.


The Personnel Board, the city governing body, and other appointing authorities should work together to ensure that provisions of the civil service act are correctly and properly implemented for the good of the city and the employees.

CONCLUSION


There is no authorization in Act No. 113 (1965), creating the civil service system for the City of Jasper, for an appointing authority to create positions, to eliminate positions, or to transfer positions from one city department to another without the prior knowledge and approval of the civil service board.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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